Organic sales is defined as sales adjusted for the impact of significant acquisitions, divestitures and
other items by adjusting Avnet’s prior periods to include the sales of acquired businesses and exclude
the sales of divested businesses as if the acquisitions and divestitures had occurred at the beginning of
the earliest period presented. Organic sales in constant currency is defined as organic sales (as
defined above) excluding the impact of changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

The following tables present the reconciliation of reported sales from both continuing operations and
discontinued operations to organic sales for the first quarter of fiscal 2016. Reported sales were the
same as organic sales for both continuing operations and discontinued operations in the first quarter of
fiscal 2017. Fiscal 2016 reported sales have been adjusted from historical reported amounts due to the
transfer of the embedded computing solutions business from TS to EM in the first quarter of fiscal 2016.

  First Quarter Ended
   Acquisitions
  As Reported -  & Estimated Extra  Organic Sales -
   Fiscal 2016   Week of Sales   Fiscal 2016
  (in millions)

EM (continuing operations)  $ 4,600.8  $ (300.0) $ 4,300.8
TS (discontinued operations)   2,368.9   (178.1)  2,190.8

EM (continuing operations)
Americas  $ 1,375.5  $ (82.0) $ 1,293.5
EMEA   1,338.1   (92.0)  1,246.1
Asia   1,887.2   (126.0)  1,761.2

TS (discontinued operations)
Americas  $ 1,398.5  $ (130.0) $ 1,268.4
EMEA   677.1   (25.2)  652.0
Asia   293.4   (23.0)  270.4

(1) Includes the following acquisitions:

• Orchestra Service Gmbh acquired in November 2015 in the TS EMEA Region
• ExitCertified Corporation acquired in January 2016 in the TS Americas Region

(2) The impact of the additional week of sales in the first quarter of fiscal 2016 is estimated

*

(1)

(2)

   Sales   Organic
  Sales   As Reported   Sales
  As Reported  Sales  Year-Year %  Organic  Year-Year %
  and Organic  As Reported  Change in  Sales  Change in
  Q1-Fiscal  Year-Year  Constant  Year-Year  Constant
   2017   % Change   Currency   % Change   Currency